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Detailed Methodology

- Data collection for this survey was conducted by Ipsos based on a questionnaire designed by International Republican Institute (IRI.) Data
analysis and report preparation were performed entirely by IRI's Center for Insights in Survey Research.

- Data was collected between May 10 and July 07, 2025 through face-to-face interviews at respondents’ homes. Further details on
fieldwork period, margin of error, interview languages, and response rate are listed on the following slide.

+ The sample consisted of n=1,219 adults (Bosnia and Herzegovina), n=1,164 adults (Kosovo), n=1,221 adults (North Macedonia), n=1,020
adults (Montenegro), and n=1,216 adults (Serbia.) Inhabitants of poorly accessible areas were excluded. The share of excluded
inhabitants is as follows: 0.3% for Bosnia and Herzegovina, 0.2% for Kosovo, 0.8% for North Macedonia, 1.4% for Montenegro, and 0.6% for
Serbia.

+ A multi-stage probability sampling method was used to design a nationally representative sample in each country. The sample was
stratified by region and by urban/rural residency, followed by random selection of primary sampling units (PSUs) within each stratum.
Households were selected by random walk in each of the PSU, and respondents were selected randomly from the list of all adults in the
household. The sampling frame was based on population and housing census data and population estimates.

+ The samples were weighted as follows:

+ Bosnia and Herzegovina: The sample was weighted for region, urbanicity, age, gender, and ethnicity as per the 2013 census. The
sample was weighted for educational attainment using IPSOS’ estimates which are based on data from the 2013 Census.

+ Kosovo: The sample was weighted for region, age, urbanicity, ethnicity and gender as per the 2024 census, and for education on
Ipsos estimates based on the 2024 census. For trending to prior surveys, note that previous surveys had been weighted to the 2011
census parameters for regions, age, urbanicity and gender, while educational attainment was based on the MICS 2020 figures and
ethnicity on the MICS 2014 data.

+ North Macedonia: The sample was weighted for region, urbanicity, age, gender, ethnicity, and educational attainment as per the
2021 census.

* Montenegro: The sample was weighted for region, urbanicity, age, education, ethnicity, and gender as per the 2023 census. For
trending to prior surveys, note that there has been a 10 point shift towards urban populations since the 2011 census, which was
used for previous surveys.

+ Serbia: The sample was weighted for region, urbanicity, age, gender, ethnicity, and educational attainment as per the 2022 census
data.

+ In survey questions with the text ‘our country’, in Kosovo only this text was replaced with the alternate phrase ‘in Kosovo’.

+ Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.


https://www.ipsos.com/en-us
https://www.iri.org/program/put-data-work

Fieldwork Dates

Fieldwork Dates

Interview Language

Response
Rate

Margin of
Error*

Bosnia and May 16- July 7, 2025 Bosnian/ Serbian/ Croatian 38% +3.2
Herzegovina

Kosovo May 13- June 25, 2025 Albanian (94%), Serbian (6%) 33% +3.3
Montenegro May 10- June 24, 2025 Montenegrin 32% +3.5
North Macedonia May 11- June 19, 2025 Macedonian (72%), Albanian (28%) 38% +2.8
Serbia May 10- June 05, 2025 Serbian 22% +3.2

*Includes design effect (DEFF)




Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Poll Category Base
Bosnia and Herzegovina n=1,219
Kosovo n=1,164
Poll 2025 Montenegro n=1,020
North Macedonia n=1,221
Serbia n=1,216
Bosnia and Herzegovina n =1,225
Kosovo n=1,203
Poll 2024 Montenegro n=1,036
North Macedonia n=1,220
Serbia n=1,238
Bosnia and Herzegovina n = 1,501
Kosovo n=1,520
Poll 2022 Montenegro n=1,008
North Macedonia n=1,479
Serbia n=1,504
Bosnia and Herzegovina n = 1,486
Kosovo n=1,517
Poll 2020 Montenegro n =966
North Macedonia n=1,472
Serbia n = 1,481



https://www.iri.org/resources/western-balkans-regional-poll-february-march-2024-full/
https://www.iri.org/resources/2022-western-balkans-regional-survey-january-february-2022/
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/final_wb_poll_for_publishing_6.9.2020.pdf
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In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right

direction or the wrong direction?
\ 2025 3%
Herzegovina | 2024 5%
2022 |V 85% 5%
2025 4%
j 2024 5%
2022 42% 55% 3%
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¥ In the right direction ~ ®In the wrong direction Don't know/Refused
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What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Spontaneous response, top 5 problems shown)

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Cost of living, high prices - 249, Cost of living, high prices
(0]

45%
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General political situation - Corruption
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Economy- unemployment - 10% General political situation
(o]
Crime or public safety I 4% Emigration
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> \ /
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\ North Macedonia Serbia

Corru ptlon

36% 29%

Cost of living, high prices
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What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Spontaneous response, top 5 problems shown)

Problem 1 Problem 2 Problem 3 Problem 4 Problem 5
Cost of living, Corruption General political Unemplovment Crime/Public
Bosnia and [ high prices P10l situation ploym safety
Herzegovina K> 2025: 24% abZ R 2025: 12% e 2025: 4%
g ) ok 2024: 12% L 2024: 17% il
2024: 28% 2024: 9% 2024: 5%
Cz?tr? j :]i\é:sg’ Unemployment Corruption Gen;rte:jlag;)ol:]tlcal Emigration
0SOVO gh price 2025: 19% 2025: 6% Hor 2025: 3%
A 2024: 29% 2024: 7% e 2024: 6%
2024: 28% ) ’ 2024: 2% )
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. . Unemployment Corruption
& high prices Aa0 " =0 safety other/general
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What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Spontaneous response)

Economy-cost of living, high prices | 4%
Corruption |GG 2 1%
General Political Situation || NG 12%

Economy-unemployment | G 10%
Crime or Public Safety [l 4%

Economy-other or general [ 4%
Internal conflicts [l 3%
Emigration [Jj 3%
Insecurity |l 3%
Ethnic Issues [} 2%
Economy-small business opportunities or access to loans . 2%
Pensions l 1%
Poverty | 1%
Healthcare J 1%
External conflicts or War I 1%
IWicit drugs | 1%
All the problems we are facing are important | <1%
No problem | <1%
other* |l 4%

Don't know /Refused I 1%
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} What is the most important problem facing Kosovo today?

(Spontaneous response)

I 5%
Economy-unemployment || GG 199
Corruption | 6%
General political situation [l 5%
Emigration [l 3%
Economy-other or general [l 3%
Healthcare [} 3%
Insecurity [l 2%
Crime or Public Safety || 2%
Economy-small business opportunities or access to loans [} 2%
External conflicts or War [} 1%
Wicit drugs | 1%
Poverty | 1%
Education [ 1%
Internal conflicts | 1%
Electricity | 1%
Pensions | 1%
other* |l 3%
All the problems we are facing are important ‘| <1% | |
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Economy-cost of living, high prices




What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Spontaneous response)

Economy-cost of living, high prices | IIIININGG 339
Economy-unemployment |G 11%
Corruption I 7%
Crime or Public Safety I 6%
Economy-other or general I 5%
Economy-small business opportunities or access to loans N 5%
Ilicit drugs 1 4%
Healthcare 1 3%
Infrastructure 1R 2%
Insecurity 1l 2%
Internal conflicts |l 2%
Poverty Il 2%
General Political Situation I 2%
Housing W 2%
Education B 1%
External conflicts or War B 1%
Pensions B 1%
Agriculture B 1%
Social services or benefits 1 1%
Natural disasters 1 1%
All the problems we are facing are important | <1%
Other* M 3%
No problem | <1%
Don't know/Refused ‘I <1% | | | | |
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What is the most important problem facing our country today? Sg

(Spontaneous response)

Economy-cost of living, high prices || GG 3¢
Corruption _ 14%
Economy-unemployment - 8%
Poverty - 5%
Economy-other or general [ 4%
Emigration - 4%
Healthcare - 4%
General Political Situation . 3%
External conflicts or War [} 3%
Economy-small business opportunities or access to loans . 2%
IWicit drugs |} 2%
Crime or Public Safety I 2%
Internal conflicts IZ%

other* | EGN 129

All the problems we are facing are important | <1%
No problem | <1%
Don't know/Refused | <1% | | | |
0% 1 6% 20% 30% 40% 50%

NORTH MACEDONIA




What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Spontaneous response)

Corruption | 9
Economy-cost of living, high prices || EGTcGcCGEEEE 23%
General Political Situation || N 9%
Internal conflicts || 7%
Kosovo issue [ 4%
Economy-unemployment [l 4%

Blockades, protests [l 3%
Economy-other or general [l 3%
Crime or Public Safety [} 3%

Poverty i} 2%

Education [} 2%

Insecurity [} 2%

Healthcare | 2%

External conflicts or War | 1%
Agriculture | 1%

Economy-small business opportunities or access to loans | 1%
Emigration | 1%

Work of institutions/ rule of law | 1%
Environment | 1%

No problem | 1%
Other* ‘- 2%
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What about at the European level? What is the most important problem
facing Europe today?

(Spontaneous response, top 5 issues shown)

Bosnia and Herzegovina \ Kosovo
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What about at the European level? What is the most important
problem facing Europe today?

(Spontaneous response)
External conflicts/ War 15%
Economy-cost of living, high prices
Emigration
General Political Situation
Economy-other/general
Insecurity
Economy-unemployment
Disagreement between states
Corruption
Crime/ Public Safety
Weakening of moral values
Ethnic Issues
US influence on European politics
Poverty
The rise of right-wing parties, extremism
Energy instability, gas
Work of institutions/ rule of law
All the problems we are facing are important
No problem
Other*
Don't know/Refused

\ 19%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
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What about at the European level? What is the most important
problem facing Europe today? *

(Spontaneous response)
External conflicts/ War 16%
Economy-other/general
Economy-cost of living, high prices
Insecurity

Immigration
Economy-unemployment
Emigration

Internal conflicts

General Political Situation
Corruption

Demographic crisis, low birth rate
Disagreement between states
Terrorism

Crime/ Public Safety

Ethnic Issues

Other*

No problem

Don't know/Refused

40%
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KOSOVO



What about at the European level? What is the most important
problem facing Europe today?

(Spontaneous response)
External conflicts/ War 23%
Economy-cost of living, high prices
Economy-other/general
Emigration
Crime/ Public Safety
General Political Situation
Poverty
Corruption
Economy-unemployment
Insecurity
Environment
Labor shortage
Education
Healthcare
Disagreement between states
ILlicit drugs
Terrorism
US influence on European politics
Other*
All the problems we are facing are important
No problem
Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



What about at the European level? What is the most important Sg
problem facing Europe today?

(Spontaneous response)

Economy-other/general _ 16%
External conflicts/ War - 9%
Economy-cost of living, high prices - 7%
Immigration - 7%
Crime/ Public Safety - 4%
Economy-unemployment - 4%
B 3«
B
B 2
B 2
Environment l 2%

other | 12+

All the problems we are facing are important | <1%

Corruption

General political situation
Poverty

Emigration

No problem I 1%

Don't know/Refused 27%
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What about at the European level? What is the most important “f’
problem facing Europe today? !‘A‘!

(Spontaneous response)
External conflicts/ War 24%
Emigration
Economy-other/general
General political situation
Economy-cost of living, high prices
Corruption
Disagreement between states
Insecurity
Terrorism
Economy-unemployment
Crime/ Public Safety
Ethnic Issues
US influence on European politics
The rise of right-wing parties, extremism
Demographic crisis, low birth rate
Energy instability, gas
Work of institutions/ rule of law
Internal conflicts
All the problems we are facing are important
No problem
Other*
Don't know/Refused

| 15%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

SERBIA



In the long term, which of the following issues do you fear could
threaten our way of life and children’s future?

Bosnia and Herzegovina 29% 15% 12% WCH 14% 19% <15* 2%
Kosovo [EEYA 18% A 6% 15% 33% 1I< 4%

Montenegro 18% 15% 15%  WE2 30% 14% 1i| 1%

North Macedonia [JEEPVA 17% 11% WCH 18% 29% 1| 1%

Serbia 31% 12% 10% 13% 20% 12% 1* 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Open conflict or war

® Collapse of banks, financial system, and general economic collapse
B Bankruptcy and disappearance of health and social security systems
Terrorism, extremism, and political violence
Loss of culture, values, and the way of life we grew up with
Migration and demographic change
m Other
Don't know/Refused 20

ALL COUNTRIES



How would you describe the current economic situation of your

household?
Bosnia and 5 %
Herzegovina 15% 64%
Kosovo 12% 66%
Montenegro 60%

North
Macedonia

Serbia

® Very good

61%

59%

17% 4 <1%

18%

. 1%
21% Y 2%

7% R4

26%

7% M4

0% 10%

T T T T T

20% 30% 40% 50%

Somewhat good  ® Somewhat bad

ALL COUNTRIES

T T

60% 70%

B Very bad

T T 1

80% 90% 100%

Don't know/Refused
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} What does our country need the most at this time?

T T T T T T T T T 1
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® Stability and continuity ® Change Don't know/Refused
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} What does our country need the most at this time?

2025 1%
2024 39,
2022
2020 56% 40%
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SERBIA



>PZ2 A< 00mMNIXMI®I>—~AZ20n0O0wW

Which one of the following types of change is most needed in
Bosnia and Herzegovina now?

(Among Bosnians who believe BiH needs a change)

All respondents (n=770) 60% 28%  5%7% MK

Gender h
Men (n=389) 61% 27%  4%6% K
Women (n=381) 58% 28% 5% 8% M3

Age Groups \
18-35 (n=251) 57% 33% 6% 478V
36-55 (n=295) 62% 22%  4%10%
56+ (n=223) 60% 29%  4%6% K3

| Education h
Less than complete secondary (n=165) 61% 29%  4%57KV3

Complete secondary/ vocational/ incomplete higher

(ned91) 62% T 1%

50% 32% 11% 770N
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Higher (=114)

T

B Change of top political leaders and ruling parties

B Change of the economic situation and improvement of social justice

® Change of cultural standards and practices, including media and education standards and a reduction in violence

® Change of administrative standards, including professional managers in institutions and a reduction in corruption
Don't know/ Refused o



Which one of the following types of change is most needed in
Montenegro now?

(Among Montenegrins who believe Montenegro needs a change)

All respondents (n=393) 9% 7% R
Gender
) Men (n=210) y Ry <1%
0 Women (n=183) 10% 5%
[ Age Groups
T 18-35 (n=129) 10% 7% ¥4
:\Ej 36-55 (n=157) 9% 8%
E 56+ (n=107) 8% 5%
“ | Education
R Less than complete secondary (n=35)*
0

Complete secondary/ vocational/
incomplete higher (n=227)

Higher (n=131)

29% 7y <1%
31% 10% 12%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Change of top political leaders and ruling parties
B Change of the economic situation and improvement of social justice
® Change of cultural standards and practices, including media and education standards and a reduction in violence

® Change of administrative standards, including professional managers in institutions and a reduction in corruption
Don't know/Refused °

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size.
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Which one of the following types of change is most needed in
Kosovo now?

(Among those in Kosovo who believe Kosovo needs a change)

All respondents (n=647) 38% 44% 9% 9% N
| Gender \
Men (n=329) 44% 40% 9% 7%
Women (n=318) 31% 9% 11% WBA
Age Groups \
18-35 (n=237) 39% 9% 11%
36-55 (n=211) 36% 11% 8% Nk
56+ (n=200) 38% 9% 6% IR
| Education \
Less than complete secondary (n=209) 28% 49% 12% 10% WA
Complete secondary/ vocational/ incomplete 399 47% 7% 7%

higher(n=288)
Higher (n=150)

1

T

49% 33% 7% 11%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Change of top political leaders and ruling parties
B Change of the economic situation and improvement of social justice
® Change of cultural standards and practices, including media and education standards and a reduction in violence

® Change of administrative standards, including professional managers in institutions and a reduction in corruption
27
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Which one of the following types of change is most needed in Sg
North Macedonia now?

(Among those in North Macedonia who believe North Macedonia needs a change)

All respondents (n=516)

Gender

Men (n=244) 11%

Women (n=272)

Age Groups

18-35 (n=167)

36-55 (n=155)

56+ (n=193) 37% 32% 7% 22% 3%

1 T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

® Change of top political leaders and ruling parties

m Change of the economic situation and improvement of social justice

® Change of cultural standards and practices, including media and education standards and a reduction in violence
B Change of administrative standards, including professional managers in institutions and a reduction in corruption

Don't know/Refused
28



Which one of the following types of change is most needed in
Serbia now?

(Among Serbians who believe Serbia needs a change)

Al respondents (n=636)

22% 7% 13% MK

Gender
Men (n=311) 60% 20% A/ SR <1%

Women (n=325) 54% 23% 8% 13% KA
S Age Groups
E 18-35 (n=228) 60% 16% 7% 16% M3
g 36-55 (n=252) 55% 27% 7% 11%
I 56+ (n=156) 57% 22% 7% 13% WA
A Education
Less than complete secondary (n=65) 18% 12% 6%

Secondary/vocational/incomplete
higher (n=393)

Higher (n=178)

24% 6% 13% NI
18% 9% 157% ¥

T

1 T T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Change of top political leaders and ruling parties
B Change of the economic situation and improvement of social justice
®m Change of cultural standards and practices, including media and education standards and a reduction in violence
®m Change of administrative standards, including professional managers in institutions and a reduction in corruption
Don't know/Refused




How likely do you think it is that such change can come to our
country in the near future?

(Among those in each country who believe their country needs a change)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina
(n=770)

)%

Kosovo

Montenegro

393 40% 22% 14%  |KEA

North Macedonia

a1 37% 29% 10%

Serbia

eta6) 39% 24% T 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

¥ Very likely = Somewhat likely ¥ Somewhat unlikely ™ Very unlikely ™ Don't know/Refused
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How likely do you think it is that such change can come to Bosnia
and Herzegovina in the near future?

(Among Bosnians who believe BiH needs a change)

All respondents (n=770) m 27% 36% 2%
Gender \
Men (n=389) 26% 34% 32% 2%
Women (n=381) 28% 38% yAY 2%
Age Groups
18-35 (n=251) 24% 34% 30% 2%
36-55 (n=295) 28% 37% 28% 2%
56+ (n-223) 30% 2%
Education

Less than complete secondary (n=165)

34% 36% 15% B

Complete secondary

0) (0) [0)

/vocational/incomplete higher (n=491) 38% 31% 3%
Higher (n=114) 31% 38% 1%
40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very likely Somewhat likely  ® Somewhat unlikely = ®Very unlikely Don't know/Refused
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How likely do you think it is that such change can come to Kosovo
in the near future?

(Among Kosovars who believe Kosovo needs a change)

All respondents (n=647) w 34% 40% (Y9 5%
Gender
Men (n=329) 31% 44% (VI 4%
Women (n=318) 36% 37% ol 5%
Age Groups \1
1835 (n=237) 37% 43% 1% KR
36-55 (n=211) 34% 36% 13% [
56+ (n=200) 29% 41% Al 7%
Education \
Less than complete secondary (n=209) 26% 39% 17% 6%
Complete secondary B o 0 0 0
/vocational/incomplete higher (n=288) 37% 39% 13% 2%
Higher (n=150) 38% 43% O 2%

T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

¥ Very likely Somewhat likely ¥ Somewhat unlikely = ®Very unlikely Don't know/Refused
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How likely do you think it is that such change can come to
Montenegro in the near future?

(Among Montenegrins who believe Montenegro needs a change)

Al respondents (n=393) |INEY N 40% 22% 14% KB

Gender \
Men (n=210) [IEFIT 40% 1%
Women (n=183) 40% 22% 14% NN

Age Groups \
36-55 (n=157) 41% 25% O 2%
56+ (n=107) 49% 1%

Education

Less than complete secondary (n=35)*

38% 18% 18%
38% 20% 14% PPN
43% 27% 14% |4

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Complete secondary
/vocational/incomplete higher (n=277)

Higher (n=131)

0%

u Very likely Somewhat likely = = Somewhat unlikely = Very unlikely Don't know/Refused

*Data should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size n. 33
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How likely do you think it is that such change can come to North Sg
Macedonia in the near future?

(Among those in North Macedonia who believe North Macedonia needs a change)

All respondents (n=516) m 37% 29% (0’ 7%

Gender
Men (n=244) 36% 28% 12% Y
Women (n=272) 39% 30% 9% XA
Age Groups
18-35 (n=167) 39% 25% ey 6%
36-55 (n=155) 37% R{0) oy 8%
56+ (n=193) 36% 30% 17% 7%
Education

Less than complete secondary (n=167)

30% 25% (EY S 107%

Complete secondary

0) (o) [0) (o)
/vocational/incomplete higher (n=231) 40% 33% 6% K2
Higher (n=117) 41% 24% 15%  R¥
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

¥ Very likely Somewhat likely  ® Somewhat unlikely ™ Very unlikely Don't know/Refused
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How likely do you think it is that such change can come to Serbia
in the near future?

(Among Serbians who believe Serbia needs a change)

Men (n=311) 37% 22% " 8% Wb
Women (n=325) J 40% 26% 9% B
Age Groups \
18-35 (n=228) 40% 25% 34 2%
3655 (n=252) 40% 25% 10% P&

hi

Serbia 2025 (n=636) 39% 24% 9% A

35% 19% 2%

Serbia 2024 (n=492)

Gender

56+ (n=156) 36% 9% 12% E
Education
Less than complete secondary (n=65) 27% 33% 4%
e o 195 R 3
University or higher (n=178) 26% 42% 22% oy 2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
¥ Very likely Somewhat likely ¥ Somewhat unlikely ® Very unlikely Don't know/Refused
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Do you think that politicians currently active on the political scene
} are the appropriate leaders of our country, or do we need a new type
of leader for the future?

Bosnia and Herzegovina 6%

Kosovo 7%

Montenegro 7%

North Macedonia 9%

Serbia 36% 61% 4%

I T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Currently active on the political scene politicians are the appropriate leaders
B We need a new type of leader for the future
Don't know/Refused
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} What kind of people do we need to lead our country in the future?

(Among those who say their country needs a new type of leader)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina 39% 45% 12% VXX
(n=930)

Kosovo

(n=576) (/3 7% | 8%

bty o VA % 2%
North
Macedonia
(n=597)

Serbia

(e736) 29% 57% TA2% 3%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Business people, and those who have achieved significant things outside of politics
B Experts who are non-political
® Civic activists

Other

Don’t know/Refused
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} Do you believe that corruption in our country is a serious problem or not?

Bosnia and 2025 70% 26% 1*1%
Herzegovina
2024 55% 31% 7% [4% 3%
\ 2025 49% 39% 8% 19%3%
Kosovo
2024 59% 29% 7% 2% 3%
\ 205 47% 41% 10% 191%
tontenes™ | 2024 56% 33% 9% 19%2%
North \ 2025
Macedonia
2024
\ 2025
Serbia
2024

1%
® Very serious ™ Somewhat serious Somewhat not serious ® Not at all serious = Don't know/Refused

(2%
65% 23% 1% <1%1%
47% 36% 1% 2%3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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In your experience, what type of corruption is most common in
our country?

North

Types of Corruption Kosovo Montenegro Macedonia Serbia

Stfealmg or deliberately 19% 3% 16% 5% 17%
mismanaging funds

Soliciting bribes or gifts 20% 23% 18% 18% 18%
Actmg in self-!nterest instead of 5% 19% 21% 22% 23%
interest of citizens

Extortion 2% 7% 4% 4% 2%
Failure to 1nvest1gaFe or 13% 13% 15% 12% 16%
prosecute wrongdoing

Making cjecmons based on . 17% 1% 249 15% 18%
connections as opposed to merit

All types _of corruption are 2% B 1% 2% 3%
common in our country

None of these exist in our 1% 1% 1% B 1%
country

Other 1% 1% —- - -

Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
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} Which statement is closest to your opinion?

Bosnia and Herzegovina 27% MK

Kosovo 5%

Montenegro 6% Ly

North Macedonia 1% &4

Serbia oy 1%

T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Corruption can be reduced in our country

B Corruption is so prevalent and common that it likely cannot be
reduced in our country
® Corruption exists in our country only to a limited extent, if at all,
and does not require significant reduction efforts
Don't know/Refused .
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How would you rate the performance of the government of our
country*?

Bosnia and

Herzegovina I% 12%

Kosovo 38% 25% 2%
Serbia

T T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

3%

Montenegro 42% 21% 5%
North 0
Macedonia 46% 15% 6%

32% 16% 38% 1%

® Very good Somewhat good  ® Somewhat bad ™ Very bad Don't know/Refused

ALL COUNTRIES



How would you rate the performance of the Federation
government?

(Among those in the Federation of BiH only)

2025 All

respondents |% 14% 33% 2%
(n=752)

2024 All
respondents
(n=769)

24% 8%

Ethnic Background*

Bosniak (n=551) |1% 14%

Croat (n=173) I% 12% 45% 38% 3%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Very good Somewhat good ™ Somewhat bad ™ Very bad Don't know/Refused

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
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How would you rate the performance of the Republika Srpska

government?

(Among those in Republika Srpska)

2025 All respondents

(n=438)
2024 AtlnLZSSpéc;ndents 31% 30% 20 3%
Ethnic Background* \W
Bosniak (n=60) | 9% <1/ 85% 1%
Serb (n=353) 35% 22% 32% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= Very good Somewhat good ™ Somewhat bad ™ Very bad Don't know/Refused

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA



What is the likelihood of an armed conflict in our country, either from
an internal or external source, in the near future?

2025 [ 18% 35% 37% 5%
Bosnia and A1 :
Herzegovina\w 2024 18% 35% 35% 6%
2022 21% 30% 36% 7%
2025 24% 31% 26% 11%
Kosovo | 2024 19% 23% 35% 12%
2022 27% 24% 29% 16%
2025 33% 45% 9%
Montenegm\ 2024 18% 32% 36% 10%
2022 3% 13% 21% 54% 10%
2025 3%  19% 34% 30% 14%
North o ° ’
Macedonia\ 2024 26% 30% 24% 14%
2022 21% 26% 37% 11%
2025 2% 16% 37% 40% 5%
Serbia \ 2024 2% 17% 38% 28% 14%
2022 2% 13% 28% 38% 19%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very likely Somewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely ™ Very unlikely Don't know/Refused
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What is the likelihood of an armed conflict in our country, either
from an internal or external source, in the near future?

All Respondents 18% 35% 5%
Entity \
Federation of BIH (n=752) 21% 5%
Republika Srpska (n=438) k¥ 12% 5%
Ethnic Background \
Bosniak (n=618) 23% 7%

Serb (n=380) 13% 4%

Croat (n=190) “¥' 9% 32% 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very likely = Somewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely = Very unlikely = Don't know/Refused
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} Why do you think an armed conflict in the country is likely to happen?

(Among those who believe that an armed conflict is likely, spontaneous response, multiple
responses accepted, top response per country highlighted)

North

- BiH* Kosovo Montenegro : Serbia
Reason for Armed Conflict (n=271) (n=370) (n=129) Mac_edoma (n=221)
(n=268)
Othgr ethnic groups are causing 399 379 20% 349 12%
tensions and provoking
Ne1ghb9r1pg countries are 39 46% 239 28% 18%
destabilizing our country
C .
A sp1llover effegt fr.om thg 8% 28% 31% 15% 9%
0] Russian aggression in Ukraine
U It is in the interest of political 24% 2% 2% 33% 209
N leaders
T Unresolved territorial disputes 17% 27% 10% 16% 23%
R
I Because. of gene.ra}l political and 439% 299 17% 37% 46%
. economic instability
S NATO aggression 4% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Other - - = - 1%

Don’t know/Refused 1% 3% -- 4% 1%
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What do you think is the likelihood of the international communities’
intervention in case of an armed conflict in the country?

(Among those who think armed conflict is likely)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina 40% 22% 13% B
(n=271)
Kosovo 0 0 0 )
(n=370) 46% 16% 14% By
Montenegro 0 0 0 )
(n=129) 46% 12% 19% 6%
North Macedonia o > o
(n=268) 49% 14% | 6% B0
Serbia o 5 0 o
(n=221) 38% 15% 16% 6%
OLA 2(5% 46% 66% 86% 1 0‘0%

B Very likely = Somewhat likely ¥ Somewhat unlikely ™ Very unlikely © Don't know/Refused
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Why do you think an armed conflict in the country is unlikely to
happen?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted, among those who believe that an armed
conflict is unlikely)

81% 719

46% 50%  47% 45% 445 1% 44%  41%

The international community Citizens would refuse to fight The political leaders would never
would not allow it a hew war start a new conflict

BiH (n=884)

B Kosovo (n=668)
Montenegro (n=796)

® North Macedonia (n=781)

2% 0 5% % % % 3% 4% 3% i =
% <1% 1% 2% 1% B Serbia (n=937)
Other Don't know/

Refused
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} To what extent is nationalism a problem in our country?
2025 22% 31% 35% 1%
Bosnia and
Herzegovina 2024 22% 42% 23% 2%
2025 9% WA/
Kosovo \
2024 14% 7%
\W 2025 20% 38% 31% 1%
Montenegro
2024

20% 41% 28% 3%
2025 23% 42% 21% 2%
North
Macedonia 2024
\ 2025
Serbia
2024

22% 35% 28% 4%
® Not a problem at all Small problem = Somewhat of a problem = Big problem Don't know/Refused

34% PAY 12% N

29% 30% 1% N

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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To what extent is nationalism a problem in our country?

All Respondents m 22%

1%

Entity

Federation of BIH (n=752) 1%

Republika Srpska (n=438) 20% 1%

Ethnic Background

Bosniak (n=618) 32% 1%

Serb (n=380) 30% 19% 1%

Croat (n=190) 38% 43% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Not a problem at all Small problem ® Somewhat of a problem
® Big problem Don't know/Refused

(S}
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} How would you evaluate the security situation in the country?

2025 47% 23% 14% 5%
Bosnia and 2024 48% 25% 17% 1%
Herzegovina
2022 39% 33% 17% 2%
2025 50% 20% V1%
(o) 0 [o) (o)
Kosove \ 2024 50% 13% 12% EBA
2022

61% 14% A 1%

C
0 2025 50% 20% 19% 2%
U Montenegro\ 2024 52% 26% 13% PR
\' 2022 51% 24% Ll 3%
T 2025 54% 21% 9% Wi
R North
Macedonia 2024 44% 28% 20% 1%
I
e 2022 42% 30% 18% 1%
S 2025 45% 24% 13% 1%
Serbia \ 2024 47% 21% 9% IR
2022 49% 16% oy 4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very satisfactory Somewhat satisfactory = Somewhat unsatisfactory

B Very unsatisfactory Don't know/Refused
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What is it that most makes you unsatisfied in the security situation?

(Among those who rate the security situation as unsatisfactory, spontaneous response, top
10 overall responses displayed)

North

. . oo BiH* Kosovo Montenegro : Serbia

Reason for being unsatisfied... (n=455) (n=366) (n=394) Mac_edoma (n=440)
(n=361)

Crime/violence/insecurity on the 16% 349 379 17% 19%
streets
I.nac.ie.quate work of the po!ice, 12% 2% 249 1% 13%
judiciary and security services
!_ots of .securlty issues/general 8% 13% 1% 9% 10%
nsecurity
Political insecurity/political 16% 2% 4 3% 8%
pressures
In.ter.nal conflicts, divisions 8% 9% 1% 4 6%
within the country
Rule of law/respect for the law 4% 1% 3% 7% 9%
External conflicts/war 9% 7% 1% 2% 5%
Corruption 4% 2% 2% 4% 8%
Economic instability 2% -- -- 1%
Blockades, protests == 1% <1% -- 9%

ALL COUNTRIES
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Which country do you consider to be the most important ally for our
country?
(Spontaneous response, top 5 responses and Don’t know/Refused displayed)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Turkey 16% United States _ 77% Serbia - 33%

Serbia 15% Albania I 6% EU - 16(y
(0]
EU 15% Germany I 6% United States . 14%
Russia 11% Turkey I 3% Russia . 11%
Germany 10% Great Britain I 29 Turkey I 4%
Don't know/Refused 4% Don't know/Refused 1% Don't know/Refused 5Y%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
h Macedonia =e<m 2
North Macedonia =29 Serbia i
Serbia - 30% Russia 41%
United States - 17% China 14%
Russia . 9% Hungary 12%
Turkey I 8% None 9%
EU l 8% EU 9%
Don't know/Refused 49, Don't know/Refused 49,
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

ALL COUNTRIES



Which country do you consider to be the most important ally for
our country?

(Spontaneous response; top 10 responses plus None and Don’t know/Refused displayed)

Ethnic Background

Most Important Ally Resp:r:ldents Federation Rc;;::sbliiaka Bosniak
BiH (1=752) | (438 (n=618)
Turkey 16% 25% 3% 31% <1% 3%
Serbia 15% 1% 38% 1% 46% 2%
EU 15% 14% 14% 17% 7% 19%
Russia 11% 1% 27% 1% 32% --
Germany 10% 16% 2% 17% 1% 8%
Croatia 10% 14% 2% 2% 1% 52%
United States 4% 5% 1% 6% <1% 6%
China 3% <1% 7% <1% 7% 1%
Austria 2% 2% <1% 3% <1% --
Great Britain 1% 1% <1% 1% -- 1%
None 7% 10% 2% 10% 3% 5%
Don’t know/Refused 49, 6% 1% 7% 1% 3%
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Which country do you consider to be the most important threat for our
country?
(Spontaneous response, top 5 responses and Don’t know Refused displayed)

. *
Bosnia and R Kosovo %‘E‘i
. * <
Herzegovina Y -,

Serbia - 28% Serbia 76% United States . 15%
United States - 18% Russia 16% Russia . 13%

Russia - 16% EU | 1% Serbia . 12%
EU I 4% United States 1% Albania . 10%
Great Britain I 3% Albania 1% Kosovo I 7%
Don't know/Refused : ] '
| 9% | | | ‘Dont know/Refused 29, Don't know/Refused 12%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

v <2
North Macedonia "}’é Serbia &

26% United States 18%

17% Albania 12%
8%
7%
6%
9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

ALL COUNTRIES

Bulgaria
Russia

Greece Great Britain 12%

United States Croatia 11%

Kosovo Kosovo 9%

Don't know/Refused Don't know/Refused 0
10%




Which country do you consider to be the most important threat for
our country?

(Spontaneous response; top 10 responses plus None and Don’t know/Refused displayed)

Ethnic Background

Most Important Threat

Serbia

United States
Russia

EU

Great Britain
Germany
Croatia
Albania
Hungary
France

None
Don’t know/Refused

Resp:r:ldents Federation Republika Bosniak

BiH (n=752) (iipj;‘g) (n=618)
28% 42% 5% 42% <1% 40%
18% 6% 39% 9% 42% 1%
16% 23% 5% 23% 1% 28%
4% 1% 8% 1% 9% 2%
3% <1% 8% 9% <1%
3% 1% 7% 1% 8% 1%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% --
2% 4% 6% --
1% 1% -- 1% 1%
1% 2% <1% 2% --
10% 10% 11% 9% 12% 10%
9% 11% 5% 9% 4% 15%

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA




} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries.

Montenegro 54% 3%

Germany 33% 14%  11% B2

Turkey 35% 18% | 10% i
China 41% 19% | 8% K35

North Macedonia 51% 17% (/9 6%

Croatia 34% 23% A 2

Albania 38% 17% 25% 6%

United States 29% 21% 29% 2%

Kosovo 37% 17% 27% 10%

7% 22 30% 2%
O 20% 34% 3

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Serbia

Russia

® Highly favorable Somewhat favorable ® Somewhat unfavorable
® Highly unfavorable Don't know/Refused
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} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries.

Ethnic Background
Favorable Opinion All Respondents

(Highly or Somewhat favorable) I;ildfr::;lgg) R}E{%" ?n°=’°'21as'§ Serb (=380)

Montenegro 77% 79% 75% 77% 75% 81%
Germany 73% 88% 50% 90% 40% 89%
Turkey 70% 85% 48% 91% 40% 67%
China 67% 59% 82% 53% 87% 74%
North Macedonia 67% 68% 67% 69% 65% 64%
Croatia 56% 66% 41% 59% 34% 89%
Albania 52% 73% 17% 73% 6% 72%
United States 48% 64% 21% 58% 15% 83%
Kosovo 47% 68% 13% 67% 8% 60%
Serbia 46% 21% 87% 22% 98% 17%
Russia 43% 20% 82% 20% 93% 14%
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} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries.

unitea staces | I 2+ BT 1+
134 20 v
3 B
Turkey 28% 7% 5% K3

Croatia 35% 13%  10% [EX

North Macedonia 41% 24% 1% By
Montenegro 32% 15% 2%
BiH" 28% I 5%

China 13% G 5%
Russia ° 2% 89% 2%
Serbia [/ 2 WRRL 91% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Highly favorable = Somewhat favorable ® Somewhat unfavorable B Highly unfavorable * Don't know/Refused
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} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries.

BiH* 55% 17%
34% 16%

57% 18%

Serbia
North Macedonia
China

Germany

6% WA
<y 1%
5%

49% 18% 8% Y4
47% 19% 8% eyl

Turkey 46% 23% 11% 6

Russia 33% 22%

Croatia

United States

14% 2%

21% 18% 2%
23% 21% 2%

Kosovo 33% 22% 28%
Albania 33% 26% 30% %

T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

m Highly favorable = Somewhat favorable ® Somewhat unfavorable ™ Highly unfavorable = Don't

*Bosnia and Herzegovina

T 1

90% 100%

know/Refused
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} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries. Sg

Turkey 49% 35% 1%  370VA3

Germany 42% 40% 1% 5% N3
Montenegro 27% 47% 14% 1% RS
Croatia 31% 43% 15% 7% Y

United States 33% 39% 17% 9% X

Serbia 51% 20% 11% 15% 3%
BiH* 21% 17% Ly 4%
China 26% 13% (N8 6%

Russia 19% 35% 19% 23% 4%
Albania 23% 27% 25% 23% 2%

Kosovo 17% 25% 23% 31% 3%

Greece | 74/ 22% 27% 41% 3%
Bulgaria ¥/  16% 25% 53% 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Highly favorable = Somewhat favorable ® Somewhat unfavorable M Highly unfavorable ™ Don't know/Refused
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} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries.

North Macedonia 55% 4%
Russia 31% 1%
China 36% 12% 6% i
Montenegro 1%

BiH* 25% 8% WA

43% 29% (A 3%
35% TN T

20% I

25% 28% 41% 1%

10% 12%

2% 1% 28% 56% 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Turkey
Germany

United States

Croatia

Kosovo

Albania

T T T T T T

B Highly favorable = Somewhat favorable ¥ Somewhat unfavorable B Highly unfavorable * Don't know/Refused
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Do you have a very unfavorable, somewhat unfavorable, somewhat

favorable or very favorable opinion of the following world and regional

leaders?

(Combined highly and somewhat favorable responses displayed)

Recep Tayyip Erdogan

Recep Tayyip Erdogan

Xi Jinping

b

Xi Jinping - 57%

Donald Trump :
Recep Tayyip
0, (o) 0
Vladimir Putin Xi Jinping
42% l 16% Vladimir Putin - 54%
Donald Trump Vladimir Putin
34% I 9Y% Donald Trump - 52%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

S
North Macedonia _~iN_

Recep Tayyip Erdogan

Donald Trump

Vladimir Putin
Xi Jinping
— I

66%

0%  25% 50% 75% 100%

0%

25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50%

Vladimir Putin
Xi Jinping
Donald Trump
— B
Recep Tayyip Erdogan
—
0

75%

% 25%  50% 100%

75%

100%



Do you have a very unfavorable, somewhat unfavorable, somewhat
favorable or very favorable opinion of the following world and
regional leaders?

34% 19% 12% 4708y

Erdogan
g 2022 15% 7% 6% KE

2025 TN
Recep Tayyip \ 2024 [P 29% 17% | 13% 5%

2025 13% [RE 38% 8 2%
2024 (kS 13% 47% /3%

Vladimir Putin

2022 22% 21% 18% 24% sy 10%

2025 30% 7% 1% 14% W5

I

0 il 2024 27% 18% 16% 22% B
2022 22% 14% | 12% 25% 20%
2025 2% TN -
Donald Trump 2024 25% 18% 35% 4 5%

i

(Joe Biden in 2022 28% 7% 13% 7% RO
2022 and 2024) : : : x x \
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
u Very favorable Somewhat favorable ® Somewhat unfavorable
¥ Very unfavorable ® Have not heard of him/her Don't know/Refused
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Do you have a very unfavorable, somewhat unfavorable, somewhat
favorable or very favorable opinion of the following world and
regional leaders?

Ethnic Background

Favorable Opinion All
(Very or Somewhat Respondents S
favorable) Federation ?:uskla -

BiH (n=752) (n=p438)
Recep Tayyip Erdogan 62% 74% 43% 82% 34% 52%
Xi Jinping 50% 38% 71% 36% 74% 50%
Vladimir Putin 42% 20% 79% 20% 90% 16%
Donald Trump 34% 35% 31% 28% 32% 59%
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Do you have a very unfavorable, somewhat unfavorable, somewhat
favorable or very favorable opinion of the following world and
regional leaders?

Donald Trump 2025 22% 1% 7% 4973
e 2024 13% THTER] 1%
2024 and 2022)

2022 3 TEEEED &%
2025 TR 7 5

Recep Tayyip 2024 26% TR 2%
Erdogan
2022 32% 6% 8% 6% KL
2025 10% [ 52% K 9%
Xi Jinping 2024 1 8% [ 61% 15% 3

2022 [ 6% ) 27% 16%
2025 %) 80% 75 3%

1 I

Viadimir Putin 2024 [IBAERE 87% <1932
2022 [13%/ 69% 3 10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W Very favorable Somewhat favorable ¥ Somewhat unfavorable
m Very unfavorable ® Have not heard of him/her Don't know/Refused
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Do you have a very unfavorable, somewhat unfavorable, somewhat
favorable or very favorable opinion of the following world and
regional leaders?

37% 24% 13% 490

2022 19% 7% 7% PRy

025 KT
Recep Tayyip \ 2024 IFETD 41% 22% 12% 4%
rdosan T

2024 24% 15% 29% 7Y, 5%

26% 17% 24% 1902
Vladimir Putin \
2022 29% 17% L 9%

2025 42% 19% | 1% 7% (32
2024 32% 19% 15%  10% BORZA

Xi Jinping

2022 41% 3% 4%  15% [P

(Joe Biden in 2024 27% 34% 3L

2024 and 2022)

Donald Trump \ 2025 36% 23% EL 4%

2022 34% 16% | 14% 6% BREE:

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

¥ Very favorable Somewhat favorable = Somewhat unfavorable
® Very unfavorable ® Have not heard of him/her Don't know/Refused
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Do you have a very unfavorable, somewhat unfavorable, Sg
} somewhat favorable or very favorable opinion of the following
world and regional leaders?

2025
Recep Tayyip 2024
Erdogan

37% 12% 5%2780Y
32% 12% | 7% 37010

2022 33% 11% 3% 7% WA/
2025 4%
VladimirPutin\ 2024 17% X 11%
2022 27% 15% (VA 7%
Donald Trump 202> 41% 4
(Joe Biden in 2024 24% 11%
2024 and 2022) 2022 33% 23% 13% 6% D%
2025 27% 13%  10% 18% 17%
Xi Jinping \ 2024 23% 13% 15% 18% 20%
2022 20% 15%

T T T 1

0% 10%  20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%  100%

m Very favorable Somewhat favorable ®m Somewhat unfavorable
B Very unfavorable ® Have not heard of him/her = Don't know/Refused
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Do you have a very unfavorable, somewhat unfavorable, somewhat =
favorable or very favorable opinion of the following world and ';‘q!
regional leaders?

28% 2%
27% 8% 8% 1%L
26%  LP5%
4%

2025
2024
2022
2025

Vladimir Putin

32%

A e \ 2024 37% TR 8%
2022 35% 7% 6% 5% Rl
2025 33% 28% 23% 5% li

FEiegep Tayyip \ 2024 35% 25% 19% 5%

raogan

g 2022 31% 18%  12%  12% 19%

e 2025 349 24% 29% <10

(Joe Biden in 2024 [ 3%9% 19% 61% 29004

2024 and 2022) 2022

%12% 24% 42% i 13%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= Very favorable Somewhat favorable = Somewhat unfavorable
B Very unfavorable B Have not heard of him/her Don't know/Refused
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Western Europe, or with Russia, in the following areas. 1 would mean

[country] is totally like Western Europe, while 5 would mean totally
like Russia? Culture and intellectual life

} On a scale from 1 to 5, does [country] have more in common with

Bosnia and
Herzegovina 16% Y/ 2%

Kosovo 23% 17% Y RYA 5%

Montenegro 19% 9%
North : )
Macedonia 20% 4 9%
Serbia

16% 29% 26% 20% 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m 1 Totally like Western Europe 2 m3 m4 m5Totally like Russia ™ Don't know/Refused

ALL COUNTRIES



On a scale from 1 to 5, does [country] have more in common with
} Western Europe, or with Russia, in the following areas. 1 would mean

[country] is totally like Western Europe, while 5 would mean totally
like Russia? Morality and values

Bosnia and g % 5 0 0
Herzegovina 14% 30% 13% 10% Wad
Kosovo 22% 17% 5% 3 9y
Montenegro 13% 21% 20% 9% 8%
North > o 0 0 0
Macedonia TG 21% 20% /8 9%

Serbia &4 11% 4%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= 1 Totally like Western Europe 2 m 3 = 4 m5 Totally like Russia = Don't know/Refused
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On a scale from 1 to 5, does [country] have more in common with

} Western Europe, or with Russia, in the following areas. 1 would mean
[country] is totally like Western Europe, while 5 would mean totally
like Russia? Employment and standard of living

Bosnia and 0 % 0 5 o B
Herzegovina L 237% 36% 20% i 3%

Kosovo 18% 26% 8% 490y

Montenegro l 20% 15% Gy 11%
North 0 : ) )
Macedonia . 16% 20% v 10%

Serbia [}/ 37% 29% 12% 10%

T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

u 1 Totally like Western Europe = 2 m3 m 4 m5 Totally like Russia * Don't know/Refused
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4

On a scale from 1 to 5, does [country] have more in common with
Western Europe, or with Russia, in the following areas. 1 would mean
[country] is totally like Western Europe, while 5 would mean totally
like Russia? Healthcare, pensions, and other social benefits

Bosnia and > o
Herzegovina 20% A/ 5%
Kosovo 29% 6% 3790y
Montenegro 18% oy 10%
North 5 0 . )
Macedonia [k 17% 18% vy 11%
Serbia ¥4 8%

1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= 1 Totally like Western Europe 2 m3 = 4 m5 Totally like Russia = Don't know/Refused
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} What should our country’s foreign policy course be?

2025 40% 15% 18%
Bosnia and " o "
Herzegovina 2024 39% 12% 10%
2022 42% 16% 17% 5%
2025 85% 4%4% 291
Kosovo \ 2024 87% 1% 2962%
2022 77% 4% 4% 4%2%
2025 29% 21% 14% 7%
Montenegro 2024 36% 14% 17% 3%
2022 36% 10% 10% 7%
2025 35% 19% 1% 4%
North o 0 0 0
el 2024 31% 12% 1% 4%
2022 41% 11% 10% 8%
2025 9% 17% 34% 27%
Serbia 2024 10% 14% 31% 27% 12%
2022 YA 13% 26% 10%

38%

T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Only pro-European Union and the West
B Pro-Western but keep up relations with Russia
®m West and Russia equally
® Pro-Russian but keep up relations with the European Union and the West
® Only pro-Russian
Don't know/Refused
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} Which of the following statements is closest to your opinion?

Bosnia and

Herzegovina 32% 10% 52% 6%

Kosovo 7% 24% 6%

Montenegro 9%

North o o
Macedonia 40% 8%
Serbia 16% 16% 64% 5%

1 T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Qur country belongs in the West

B Qur country belongs in the East

B Qur country doesn’t belong in either the West or the East
Don't know/Refused
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} Which of the following statements is closest to your opinion?

35% 55% 10%
76% 14% 9%
27% 60% 13%

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Kosovo

Montenegro

North 0 . )
Macedonia 29% 54% 17%
Serbia 13% 81% 7%

1 T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Russia is a continuous, external threat to Europe, and must be countered by a strong security
alliance

® Russia should be considered a partner in European security, and brought into European security
structures. Keeping Russia out makes us less secure.
Don't know/Refused
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} Which of the following statements is closest to your opinion?

41% 49% 10%
83% 12% B
45% 43% 13%

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Kosovo

Montenegro

North 5 . .
Macedonia 49% 42% 10%
Serbia 20% 72% 8%

1 T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B The United States is a natural partner for European security, and its presence in NATO
contributes to the peace of Europe

® The United States should not play a role in European security, and in fact its presence in Europe
increases tensions and insecurity
Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you think Russia’s armed actions in Ukraine are
justified or unjustified?

Bosnia and 2025 13% 19% 50% 4%
Herzegovina 2024 9% 18% 159 50% 2%

\zozs s 10% 15% 60% 7%
Kosovo
2024 [54 10% 13% 59% 14%

\2025 10% 17% 14% 51% 8%
Montenegro

2024 11% 20% 17% 44% 8%
North \ 2025

Macedonia 2024

19% 24% 40% 9%
24% 19% 34% 14%
o\ 35% 22% 19% Wi

2024 31% 16% 21% 14%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Completely justified Somewhat justified = Somewhat unjustified
® Completely unjustified Don't know/Refused
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Who is most responsible for the military conflict between Russia and
Ukraine?

Bosnia apd 2025 267% 7% 4%

N\ 2055 74% 10% 5 1% EQ)
Kosovo

2024 73% 8% % 9% WA
. 21% 14% | S 3%

Montenegro

26% o% L N 4%

raceme | 2024 27% 6% 12%
N\, 2025 42% 12 |7/ I 3%

Serbia

2024 43% 10% | R %

|
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Russia is responsible ® The West is responsible Ukraine is responsible
® All sides are responsible Don't know/Refused

ALL COUNTRIES



Who is most responsible for the military conflict between Russia
and Ukraine?

All Respondents } 32% 26% 7% %

Entity \

Republika Srpska (n=438) EEEFA 44% 16% 4%

Ethnic Background

Bosniak (n=618) 46% 14% 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Russia is responsible ® The West is responsible Ukraine is responsible
B All sides are responsible Don't know/Refused

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA



} Who do you think will win in the military conflict, Russia or Ukraine?

2025 28%
Bosnia and\ ’
Herzegovina 2024 37%
\ 2025 24%
Kosovo
2024 30%
2025 26%
Montenegro
2024 31%
2025 40%
North
Macedonia 2024
\ 2025 20%
Serbia
2024 28%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Russia will win ® Ukraine will win Don't know/Refused

ALL COUNTRIES
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In your opinion, our country’s future is best served by having what
kind of relationship with NATO?

Bosnia and
Herzegovina 2024 8% 5%

2022

10% 6%
1%
5%
5% | 5%

| |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2025

Kosovo
\ 2024
2022
Serbia \

B Full membership B Closer cooperation but not membership
More communication but no cooperation ¥ No relationship at all

Don't know/Refused

The fieldwork period for the 2022 surveys concluded just prior to the full-scale Russian invasion of Ukraine.

KOSOVO

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
SERBIA



} Which statement is closest to your opinion about NATO membership?

Montenegro 4%

North Macedonia 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B NATO membership is bringing real and substantial benefits to my country
B NATO membership is bringing a few benefits to my country, but the benefits aren’t very significant
or noticeable

® | do not expect any benefits to my country from NATO membership

Don't know/Refused 88
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} Has NATO membership been positive or negative for our country?

354 "R
Montenegro ]
2024 31% 17% 17% 7%

s 2% B
North
Macedonia

1 T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Very positive = Somewhat positive ® Somewhat negative B Very negative ™ Don't know/Refused
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EU Integration

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN
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RESEARCH

ropean flag in front of a polluting factory chimney with

A PROJECT OF THE INTERNATIONAL REPUBLICAN INSTITUTE ” Martin Bergsma. FILE#: 559774955 on Adobestock.com



If a referendum were held today on our country joining the European
Union, how would you vote?

- 2025 18% (VR 3%
HB:rszne';oi?:a\ 2024 15% 1% B
2022 (A 6%
2025 2% 7% BEYA
Kosovo \ 2024 2%6% BEYS
2022 7% 4783
2025 15% Y 5%
Montenegro\ 2024 8% 10% BeyA
2022 11% 12% BV
North \ 2025 10%  12% BV
T T 2024 13% 11% B
2022 13% 14% W&
2025 39% 39% 17% 5%
Serbia \ 2024 40% 34% 17% 9%
2022 4% | 3% Zyamm 11% |
Ox% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Would vote to join the EU ® Woud vote against joining the EU
® Would not vote Don't know/Refused

The fieldwork period for the 2022 surveys concluded just prior to the full-scale Russian invasion of Ukraine. o

ALL COUNTRIES



Is the European Union serious in its intention to offer membership to
Western Balkan countries?

Bosnia and \ 2025
Herzegovina 2024

8%
15%

2025 12%
Kosovo
2024 14%
2025 14%
Montenegro\
2024 13%
(o)
North \ 2025 16%
Macedonia 2024 19%
2025 11%
Serbia \
2024

16%
T T T T T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

1

® Yes H No Don't know/Refused
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Which statement is closest to your opinion about European Union
membership?

Bosnia and

Herzegovina 19% 3%

Kosovo

5%

Montenegro 21% 3%

North 5 . ) )
Macedonia 457% 33% 19% 3%
Serbia 17% 33% 47% 3%

I T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® EU membership will bring real and substantial benefits to my life and that of my family

B EU membership will bring a few benefits to my life and my family’s life, but the benefits aren’t very
significant or noticeable

® | do not expect any benefits from EU membership

Don't know/Refused
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Foreign Investment
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“Global money exchange coin gold currency business investment finance on international

economy market 3d background of foreign transfer world financial cash or growth profit
A PROJECT OF THE INTERNATIONAL REPUBLICAN INSTITUTE concept capital trading” by Lemonsoup14. FILE#: 607306523 on Adobestock.com




} Are you aware of any major Russian investments in our country?

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

4%

Kosovo 3%
Montenegro 6%
Maﬁggtohni a 9%
Serbia 44% 50% 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes ® No Don't know/Refused
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} Are you aware of any major Russian investments in our country?

2025 6%

Montenegro\

2024 5%

2022

2025 6%

Serbia 2024 7%

2022 10%

T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Montenegro Serbia

mYes HENo Don't know/Refused

MONTENEGRO

SERBIA



} Which major Russian investment are you aware of?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted, total mentions shown,
among those who said they are aware of major Russian investments, top 5 displayed)

. > Bosnia and
- Herzegovina (n=154) . = =
Bosanski Brod refinery/ investments Tourism (Hotels, resorts, 40%
in the oil industry 36% investments on the coast) °
Gas pipeline construction 16% Buying real estate 26%
Gazprom 9% Nobelwood Beluga 13%
Economy / Production 6% Economy/Production 7%
Banking sector 5% KAP* 3%
: . . North Macedonia
Major Russian investment .
: (n=186) Major Russian investment (iirsl)z;l?)
Lukoil 60%
NIS** 45%
Economy/Production 1%
Gazprom 22%
Petrohemija 4% - ;

_ Gas pipeline construction 19%
Tourism (Hotels, resorts, 49 . -
investments) 0 Railway 4%
Gas pipeline construction 4% Weapons/military industry 3%
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Which of the following statements best describes Russia’s motivations
to invest in our country?

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Kosovo ReYA 17%

Montenegro

North Macedonia

Serbia 50% 31%

T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Russian investment is primarily about economics, delivering benefits to both sides

B Russian investment gives some economic benefits to our country, but it always carries certain
political expectations and conditions
B Russian investment is primarily about influence and control of our country

Don't know/Refused

ALL COUNTRIES



Which of the following statements best describes
Russia’s motivations to invest in our country?

2025

Montenegro 2024

2022

2025

2024 12%
Serbia

2022

39% 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Russian investment is primarily about economics, delivering benefits to both sides

B Russian investment gives some economic benefits to our country, but it always carries certain
political expectations and conditions

B Russian investment is primarily about influence and control of our country

Don't know/Refused

MONTENEGRO

SERBIA



} Are you aware of any major Chinese investments in our country?

2025 19% 78% 3%
Bosnia and \ 2024 16% 78% 7%
Herzegovina
2022 yAVA 68% 12%
2025 A 95% 3%
Kosovo \ 2024 [ 92% 7%
2022 A 85% 12%
\ 2025 29% 65% 6%
Montenegro 2024 30% 64% 6%
2022 32% 55% 13%
2025 20% 69% 11%
North \ 2024 [IETEY 71% 13%
Macedonia
2022 14% 74% 13%
2025 75% 21% 3%
Serbia \ 2024 66% 29% 5%
2022 60% 30% 10%

1 T T T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

®Yes ENo Don't know/Refused

100

ALL COUNTRIES



} Which major Chinese investment are you aware of?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted, total mentions shown,
among those who said they are aware of major Chinese investments, top 5 displayed)

Bosnia and
a1 BSE s = a]C

Herzegovina (n=232)

Investments in infrastructure (roads, Bar Boljari Highway 78%

bridges) 54% Investments in infrastructure
(roads, bridges)

9%

Investments in the energy sector 13% .
Investments in the energy sector 2%
Tuzla Thermal Power Plant (block 7) 7% unspecified °
Mining/construction 7% Economy/Banking / Trade 1%
Investing in health and education 6% Investing in health and education 1%
Major Chinese investment Nortrznhgjz)d onia Major Chinese investment (?3311;)
Investments in infrastructure 0 Investments in infrastructure
: 49% , 35%
(roads, bridges) (roads, bridges)
Industry (factories open) 11% RTB Bor 30%
Economy/Banking/Trade 2 Smederevo Ironworks 28%
kopje-Ohrid High 7%
Skopje-Ohrid Highway L Lingong Tire Factory 12%
Investing in health and education 6% Industry (factories open) 8%
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Which of the following statements best describes China’s motivations
to invest in our country?

2025 32% 35%
Bosnia ar'md\ 2024 28% 32%
Herzegovina 2022 339 36%
2025 12% 23% 34%
. \ 2024 21% 20% 25%
2022 13% 26% 22%
2025 36% 26% 18%
Montenegro\ 2024 30% 37% 182
2022 32% 33% 12%
2025 37% 25% 12%
North \ 2024 24% 13%
Macedonia 2022 37Y% 30% 13%
2025 49% 33% 12%
. \ 2024 53% 31% 9%
9%

2022 47% 35%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
B Chinese investment is primarily about economics, delivering benefits to both sides

100%

B Chinese investment gives some economic benefits to our country, but it always carries

certain political expectations and conditions
B Chinese investment is primarily about influence and control of our country

Don't know/Refused 102
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Are the media in our country free to independently cover any issue or

not?

2025 31% 2%
HBe"rSZ“e"g;’i‘:a\ 2024 45% 20% T 1%
2022 41% 31% 11% PR

2025 42% 4%

oa N 20 s 3%
2022 56% 2%
2025 40% 1%
Montenegro\ 2024 45% 22% 13% MR
2022 41% 24% R 3%

2025 37% 2%

Maﬂg;?ma\ 2024 42% 29% 2%
2022 29% 41% 20% 2%

2025 23% 20% 31% 1%

erbia \W 2024 30% 2%
sy TR o

I T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

" Very free Somewhat free ™ Somewhat not free ® Very not free Don't know/Refused
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Which media platform do you use most frequently for political
news and information?

(Multiple responses allowed, first mention displayed)

Most used media platform Kosovo Montenegro Ma':gztc:‘nia

Television 40% 50% 36% 51% 47%
Social media 23% 31% 25% 24% 16%
Internet (other than social media) 24% 14% 31% 15% 27%
Print media 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Radio 1% <1% 2% 1% 2%
| do not follow political news 10% 4% 4% 6% 6%
None of these 1% <1% <1% 1% 2%
Don’t know/Refused 1% <1% - <1% 1%
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Which media platform do you use most frequently for political

} news and information? And what is your second most frequently
used media platform? And what is your third most frequently used

media platform?

Television 40% 22% 15%  76%
Internet (other than social media) 24% 22% 9% 55%
Social Media 23% 19% 12%  54%

Radio 5% 12% m First
Print Media [1% /35
rint Media 19 3% m Second
| do not follow political news. Third

None of these | 1%

Don't know/Refused | 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA



Which media platform do you use most frequently for political AR kA,

} news and information? And what is your second most frequently
used media platform? And what is your third most frequently used
media platform?

Television 50% 16% 20% 86%
Social Media 31% 25% 16%  72%
Internet (other than social media) 14% 31% 22% 67%

; 3| 3% qo
Radio I% 8% m First
Print Media i% 4% 6% = Second
| do not follow political news. Third

None of these |<1%

Don't know/Refused |<1%

|
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

KOSOVO



Which media platform do you use most frequently for political @
} news and information? And what is your second most frequently

used media platform? And what is your third most frequently used
media platform?

Internet (other than social media) 11% 67%
Social Media
Radio 9% 19% B First

) N 17, 0
Print Media 59 8% 14%

b

30% 86%

14%  67%

m Second

| do not follow political news. PE¥4 Third

None of these |<1%

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

MONTENEGRO



Which media platform do you use most frequently for political gg
} news and information? And what is your second most frequently

used media platform? And what is your third most frequently used
media platform?

Television 51% 17% 15%  83%
Social Media 24% 24% 9% 57%
Internet (other than social media) 15% 18% 16%  49%

Radio 5% 5% 10%

W First
Print Media @3% 8% m Second
| do not follow political news. Third

None of these 1%

Don't know/Refused |<1%

|
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

NORTH MACEDONIA



T

news and information? And what is your second most frequently !,J‘q!
used media platform? And what is your third most frequently used

media platform?
Internet (other than social media) 10% 61%
Social Media 13%

Print Media B 8%

} Which media platform do you use most frequently for political

Television

47%

17%

8 W First
1 2% 0) [0)
Radio 5o 8% 15% ® Second
| do not follow political news. [¥ Third

None of these I 2%

Don't know/Refused |1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

SERBIA



Which media platform do you use most frequently for political
news and information?

(Multiple responses allowed, first mention displayed)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

*
*
*
*
*,
**
x

Internet | do not follow

political news

Television (Other than  Social media Print media
social media)

2025: 40% 2025: 24% 2025: 23% 2025: 1% 2025: 1% 2025: 10%
2024: 48% 2024: 19% 2024: 22% 2024: 1% 2024_' Wo 2024: 8%
2022: 52% 2022: 22% 2022: 18% 2022: 2% 2022: 2(70 2022: --%

2025: 50% 2025: 14% 2025: 31% 2025: <1% 2025: 1% 2025: 4%
2024: 51% 2024: 17% 2024: 26% 2024: <1% 2024: <1% 024: 6%
2022: 55% 2022:18% 2022: 21% 2022: 2% 2022: 3% 2022: --%

2025: 36% 2025: 31% 2025: 25% 2025: 2% 2025: 1% 2025: 4%
2024: 42% 2024: 32% 2024:19% 2024: 1% 2024: 1% 2024: 4%
2022: 51% 2022: 28% 2022: 15% 2022: 1% 2022: 1% 2022: --%

2025: 51% 2025: 15% 2025: 24% 2025: 1% 2025: 1% 2025: 6%
2024: 52% 2024: 15% 2024: 20% 2024: 1% 2024: 2% 2024: 6%
2022: 55% 2022: 21% 2022: 19% 2022: 2% 2022: 1% 2022: --%

2025: 47% 2025: 27% 2025: 16% 2025: 2% 2025: 1% 2025: 6%
2024: 57% 2024: 21% 2024: 10% 2024: 1% 2024: 2% 2024: 6%
2022: 57% 2022: 25% 2022: 1% 2022: 1% 2022: 2% 2022: --%




Which specific media outlets, such a specific TV channel, radio
station, newspaper, website etc. do you consider most trustworthy
for political information?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted)

BN TV

FTV

RTRS

N1

Some other TV station
Klix

HRT

BHT

Hayat TV

RTS

Al Jazeera

NOVA TV

Some other internet portal
Face TV

RTL

ATV

Social media

Pink BH

OBN

Some other radio station
RTV TK

RTV USK

None

Other**

Don't know/ Refused

34%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA



Which specific media outlets, such a specific TV channel, radio KK
} station, newspaper, website etc. do you consider most trustworthy
for political information?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted)

Klan Kosova

RTK

Social media

KTV

RTV21

RTV Dukagjini

Some other Tv station
Telegraf
indeksonline.net
INSAJDER

Some other internet portal
T7

ATV

RTS
gazetaexpress.com
RTK1

Kanal10

sinjali.com

Prva TV

KOSSEV

lajmi.net
telegrafi.com
nacionale.com

Top Channel
koha.net

Pink TV

None

Other**

Don't know/ Refused

23%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

KOSOVO



Which specific media outlets, such a specific TV channel, radio
station, newspaper, website etc. do you consider most trustworthy
for political information?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted)
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Which specific media outlets, such a specific TV channel, radio
} station, newspaper, website etc. do you consider most
trustworthy for political information?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted)
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Which specific media outlets, such a specific TV channel, radio “f
station, newspaper, website etc. do you consider most !‘A‘!
trustworthy for political information?

(Spontaneous response, multiple responses accepted)

N1
RTS
Pink TV
NOVA TV
Prva TV
Social media*
Informer
Some other Tv station
Happy Tv
Some other internet portal
Blic
Kurir
INSAJDER
Euronews
Danas
B92
RTV Vojvodine
None
Other** 2%
Don't know/Refused 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

SERBIA

28%




Demographics

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

SURVEY
RESEARCH

A PROJECT OF THE INTERNATIONAL REPUBLICAN INSTITUTE



pasn}ay /mouy 3,uoq

12410

12019

SECN

yelusog

51%

Ethnicity

uojuey 1ysfulpod oysuesog
uojuey IYSABSOd

0)2.1g PLIsIa

uojuey ysfueal

uojuey 1yoeA08a249y-oupede7
uojuUBY YSURA}DISU-0XIRAOGIISH
uojuey ysuesoqolupals
uojuey Lysues-o0ysun

uojuey 1ysloqop-oydluaz
oAa(eles uojueyy

eysdis eyLignday Y03s|

uojuey jsuejzny

eysdis eylqnday JaAalg

Region

leiny

58%

ueqJn

42%

Urbanicity

+09 98y
6G-Gi 98Y
-0 98y

26%28%26%

67-8) 98Y

20%

Age

usw

USWOM

52% 489

Gender

©
£
>
o
on
(0]
N
—_
(5}
I
©
c
©
©
cC
(%]
o
m
I
(72]
S
o
Qo
©
—_
on
o
=
Q
()]

100% -
80% -
60% -
40% -
20%
0% -

118

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA



119

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

32| pasnjay/mouy 1uoq _
’ S
0
R wn
— | SUON m %;
. el
< 23835 3=
~ a
&
M 91eAlid ¥
W,w pasn}ay /Mouy| 3,uo(q
= W dnd/iuspms
3¢l qof e oy 5unjooy Jou ‘pakodwaun
= gol e Joj Suoo] ‘pakojdwaun
X c
Q paJl1oy .m
(@)
° =]
W 19)eWSWOH nmu
R | awl)-1ed pakoidws-)ies

©
S S — awi-1ny pakojduwia-419s
o
X
o 3% | swry-yed qof pred e ul pakodw3
T
d o
G e awn-)ny qof pred e ut pakodw3
Lo
& o
S W J19ys1y 919)dwo)

1 m .m.
wn S o
o= S Jaysiy L€
= o 93191dwodul/1euolied0A/Arepuodas 8 .m
o 3 =
on 59 w ©
m @ Asepuodas 939)dwod ueyy ssa7
]

a

100% -
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -

0% -




Demographics - Bosnia and Herzegovina
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Demographics - Kosovo
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Demographics - Montenegro
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Demographics - Montenegro
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Demographics - North Macedonia

100% -
80% -
61% 62%
60% 1 53%
47%
. 39%
40% - 33% 329
26%
20% -
13% 9
9% 10% 9% gy 11% 22 gy 127
0% -
c c (o)} o < + c E P -b,‘ "J-,‘ 4; ('E on 4;; 'CI_)‘ c [ E
e 23 & 2 8|8 5/ 8 8 ¢ g 5 8 § g/ & £ £
S - 8 5 5 % s : 5 2 & 5 Z 8§ § °©
g - - <
w 4]
=
Gender Age Urbanicity Region Ethnicity

NORTH MACEDONIA



pasnay /Mouy| 1,uoq
S
Jay10 s
&
2.
2
uolIeZIUeSIQ 12IUS WU ISA0D-UON g &
S c
b N—
ae1s 3
=
91eALId

pasnjay /mouy 1,uoq

1idnd/3uspms

gol e 104 Buyoo) jou ‘pakojdwaun

gofl e Joj Suoo] ‘pakojdwaun

pai11ay

1oy eWsWOH

Occupation

<
—
=
@)
o)
L
Q
<
P
T
o
O
=

62%
36%
24%
9% 7% -0 9
1% 3% 9% 1y 1% 1% 1%

awl}-ued pafo)dwa- oS

awiy-)ny pakordwa- o5

6%
|

awi)-ed qol pred e ut pakojdw3]

awn-1ny qof pred e ut pafojdw

J3YSIH

Jaysiy
9391dwodul/1euoL}ed0A/A1epuodas

Educational
attainment

A1epuodas 9391dwod ueyy ssa7

48% 43%
31%
21%
1%

i
c
o

o
)
(9]
©

=

c
)
—
o

z

|
(%]
=

e
a
©
| -
on
o
£
)

a

100% -
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -

0% -




Demographics - North Macedonia
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Demographics - Serbia
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Demographics - Serbia
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